Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

Ward Number 18, Street Number 02,

Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road,

Khanna - 141401, District - Ludhiana (Pb)

V/s

Public Information Officer O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana (Pb)

First Appellate Authority O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government Punjab, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

. ... Respondents

.....Appellant

Appeal Case No. 763 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

Sh. Charanjit Singh, Executive Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 05.10.2018. First appeal is dated 27.11.2018. Second appeal has

been received in the Commission on 20.02.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 31.03.2021, Sh. Charanjit Singh, Executive Officer-cum-PIO, stated that available information was supplied to the appellant and part information is not found traceable in the office-record and FIR was lodged vide letter no. 2415 dated 25.03.2021 to the office of Sr. Supdt. of Police, Khanna. The appellant stated that incomplete information was given to him. An opportunity was given to the appellant to visit the office of the respondent PIO on 01.04.2021 at 03:00 P. M. to collect the remaining information. The respondent PIO concerned was directed to supply the remaining information at point no. 02 and 03 of the RTI request, to the appellant during his visit to office on 01.04.2021 at 03:00 P. M. and take acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. If any information, to any query/queries raised by the appellant through RTI request, is not available or not maintained in the official record, he/she (respondent-PIO concerned) was directed to send/file a reply, in writing, to the particular query/queries, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission. An opportunity was also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information after inspection.

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that remaining information at point no. 02 and 03 of the RTI request has not been received till date.

Sh. Charanjit Singh, Executive Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no.216 dated 06.10.2020 and a reply dated 26.06.2021 has also been given to him, intimating that the part information at point no. 02 and 03 of the RTI request regarding circular and notification relates with office of Director, Local Government, Punjab and can be collected from that office. He also intimates the Commission that a reply, in an affidavit, has also been sent to the Commission vide letter dated 26.06.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

Since available information as per official record stands supplied and no cause of action is left in the instant appeal case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u> with the directions to the respondent PIO to send the original affidavit to the appellant positively.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Gagandeep Singh Threeke, S.C.O. 26, Shant Park, Main Sua Road, Threeke Ludhiana (Punjab)



Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana (Punjab)

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 36 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Madanjit Singh, Assistant Town Planner, Zone – D, for the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 09.09.2019. First appeal is dated 14.10.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.12.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 31.03.2021, Sh. Madanjit Singh, Assistant Town Planner, Zone – D and Sh. Harjit Singh, Draftsman, Zone-D, stated that the available information was supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 361 dated 29.12.2020 and the appellant had not pointed out any deficiency till date as directed vide orders dated 04.01.2021. The appellant orally intimated that part information, regarding building names, had not been supplied to him by the respondent PIO till date. On this, representatives of the respondent states the above-said part information is not available in the official record and relates with office of G. L. A. D. A., Ludhiana. Last opportunity was given to the respondent-PIO concerned to send a point wise reply to the remaining information regarding buildings mentioning particular query/queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request to the appellant to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

Sh. Madanjit Singh, Assistant Town Planner, Zone – D, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information of nineteen buildings has been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 100 dated 18.06.2021 as per official record through Speed-post. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 6826 dated 04.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 13707 dated 23.06.2021. It, alongwith a copy of postal-receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Gagandeep Singh Threekey is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard. In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since the information stands supplied and no cause of action is left in the instant appeal case, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 15.06.2020, is <a href="https://dream.org/dream.or

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2021 State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Prem Singh (Ex-Member Panchayat), S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, Village – Vairowal(Bawia), Tehsil Khadoor Sahib, Distt. – Taran Taran(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 580 of 2020

Present: Sh. Prem Singh the complainant in person.

Sh. Yadwinder Singh, Gram Rozgar Assistant O/o B.D.P.O., Khadoor Sahib, for the

respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 16.03.2020. The complaint has been received in the

Commission on 27.08.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 31.03.2021, Sh. Yadvindra Singh, Gram Rozgar Assistant of office of B.D.P.O., Khadoor Sahib, stated that the requisite information was supplied to the complainant through registered post. An opportunity was given to the complainant to confirm whether he has received the information or not and also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

The complainant, Sh. Prem Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been given to him by the respondent PIO

Sh. Yadvindra Singh, Gram Rozgar Assistant of office of B.D.P.O., Khadoor Sahib, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant through registered post. He also intimates the Commission that a copy of reply has also been sent to the Commission, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail dated 17.06.2021. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

After going through the queries, raised by the complainant,, Sh. Prem Singh through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned, it is found that the information supplied by the respondent PIO to the appellant is as per queries raised by him through RTI request.

Since complete information has been supplied to the complainant, by the respondent PIO in the instant appeal case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2021 (Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jasbir Singh,

Village - Bholapur Jhabewal,

P. O. – Ramgarh, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb.,

Sector 17, Chandigarh

Date: 28th June, 2021

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

**Appeal Case No. 2156 of 2019** 

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 07.10.2019. First appeal is dated 09.11.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.12.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 31.03.2021, Sh. Gurbax Singh, Draftsman-cum-APIO, stated that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant through an e-mail and again sent on 21.01.2021 through registered post. The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, was not present and an opportunity was also given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned. He is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date fixed for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings' or the case would be decided on merits.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that, the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 118 dated 04.01.2021; again vide letter no. 8269 dated 25.03.2021 and again vide letter no. 16082 dated 23.06.2021 through an e-mail. She also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 16083 dated 23.06.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard. In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since complete information has been supplied to the appellant by the respondent PIO time and again, hence, the instant appeal case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner

Punjab